MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

560 UNIFORM LAWS—UNIVERSITY OF ME.—PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS. CHAP. 48

Chapter 48.

Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.

National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, be, and hereby is, appropriated; two hundred dollars each year to be paid to the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, and so much of the balance of three hundred dollars each year as may be necessary to be paid to the commissioners of Maine for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States for their expenses in attending the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, for drafting and printing reports, postage, and for their other expenses in performing the duties of said office.

Approved March 14, 1919.

Chapter 49.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine for Maintenance. University of Maine, for maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the University of Maine the sum of one hundred and eighty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of one hundred and eighty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for maintenance.

Approved March 14, 1919.

Chapter 50.

Resolve, Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

Emergency preamble. Resolved: Whereas, the State of Maine holds in trust for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money to wit; ninety-nine thousand eight hundred and five dollars and sixteen cents, and whereas all funds appropriated by the seventy-eighth legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing, and;

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated in the constitution, be it therefore Resolved: That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty, as follows:

	1919	1920
Interest on Indian trust fund, six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the same to be used as a distress poor fund.	\$6,000 00	\$6,000 00
Contingent fund, three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	300 00	300 00
For May dividends, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For November dividends, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For distressed poor, two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	2,000 00	2,000 00
For agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	600 oo	600 [.] 00
For ploughing, one hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	150 00	150 00
For fertilizer, two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	200 00	200 00
and thomy.	200 00	200 00

CHAP. 50

	1919	1920
For bounty on crops, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hun- dred and twenty.	100 00	100 00
For wood, two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	2,000 00	2,000 00
For educational purposes, at Peter Dana's Point, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For educational purposes, at Pleasant Point, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	1,000 00	1,000 00
For doctor's bills and medicines, two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	2,000 00	2,000 00
For salary of priest, at Peter Dana's Point, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For salary of priest, at Pleasant Point, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For salary of governor, at Peter Dana's Point, fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	50 00	50 00
For salary of governor, at Pleasant Point, fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	50 00	50 00
numerou and emoney.	50 00	50 00

Һ	
v	

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

2.1		CHAP. 50
For salary of lieutenant governor, at Peter	1919	1920
Dana's Point, twenty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and twenty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and		
twenty.	20 00	20 00
For salary of lieutenant governor, at Pleasant Point, forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	40 00	40 00
For fuel, school, church and convent, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	1,000 00	1,000 00
	1,000 00	1,000 00
For janitor's service at Pleasant Point, three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and three hundred dollars		\$
for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	300 00	300 00
For janitor's service at Peter Dana's Point, seventy-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and seventy-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	75.00	75.00
,	75 oo	75 oo
For basket ash, six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and six hun- dred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and		
twenty.	600 00	600 00
For repairs on roads at Pleasant Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one hundred dollars for the year		
nineteen hundred and twenty.	100 00	100 00
For repairs on roads at Peter Dana's Point, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one hundred dollars for the		
year nineteen hundred and twenty.	400 00	100 00
For school books, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred		
and twenty.	100 00	100 00

CHAP. 50

	1919	1920
For salary of police at Peter Dana's Point, fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	50 00	50 00
For salary of police at Pleasant Point, one hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and one hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	150 00	150 00
For salary of agent, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	500 00	500 00
For toilet room, school house at Pleasant Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred nineteen.	100 00	
For repairing church at Pleasant Point, six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	600 00	
For repairing convent at Pleasant Point, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	400 00	
For fixtures for lighting church at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	100 00	
For extra desks for school house at Peter Dana's Point, fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	50 00	F
For two drains for church and convent at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	100 00	
For shingling the ell, convent, at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	100 00	
For new cellar wall for convent at Peter Dana's Point, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.	400 00	

CHAP. 51

For repair of hall at Peter Dana's Point, two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.

200 00

1919

For repair of hall at Pleasant Point, two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.

200 00

Making a total of twenty-two thousand five hundred and thirty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen thousand nine hundred and eighty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1919.

Chapter 51.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Sebec Lake in Piscataquis County.

Sebec lake, Piscataquis county, buoys and lights. Resolved: That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the following purposes, to wit: The placing and improvement of buoys, the erection of lights, and the maintenance of the same in Sebec lake, in Piscataquis county, being a part of the inland waters of the State of Maine, as hereinafter set forth, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty. Said moneys shall be expended under the supervision of the state steamboat inspectors, and any part of the money hereby appropriated, which should be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and twenty, shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 52.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys.

State School for Boys. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for maintenance and other purposes for the State School for Boys the following sums:

1 t 1919

1920

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred